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35+ / 50+ Teams Begin Playoffs 
18+ / 70+ Complete Pool Play 

18+ Dutch Tigers Can’t Get Enough Baseball During Their US Visit 
Team Enjoys The Camaraderie Of The MSBL / MABL World Series Tournament  
By Tom Prendergast 
  The 2012 version of the Dutch Tigers, includes names right out of a James Bond film; Sven, 
Nigel, Yannis and Maikel, just to name a few. But they love baseball and according to their 
manager, Frank Cramer, traveled to the US to seek out the best competition they could find. 
And playing in the 18+ National division is certainly the best place to find it. Yesterday the 
Tigers had their hands full with the So Cal Snappers, an MABL perennial powerhouse to be 
sure. In their second game of the day they faced a young Arizona State 
Baseball team and afterwards the ASU squad invited the Dutch players to 
accompany them back to the campus for some liquid refreshment and an 
opportunity to experience some college nightlife. Tempe Diablo Stadium 
manager and part time PA announcer, Jerry Hall came up with a great 
idea to help bridge the language barrier, when he invited Kristen oan den 
Akker, into the booth and asked her to announce the Tiger names for him. 

18+ National Dutch Tigers pitcher, Mitchell Berghmans seems to defy gravity as he delivers 
this pitch to the plate during his teams game at Tempe Diablo Stadium yesterday afternoon. 

Today’s Playoff Schedule 
 

50+ Wood Bat National Division 
San Jose vs Rhode Island Salty Dogs 
2:00p Maryvale # 6 
 

50+ Wood Bat American Division 
St Louis Gameface vs Ft Worth Phillies 
10:00a Salt River Diamondbacks # 4 
 

Game 1 winner vs So Cal Sundevils 
2:00p Salt River Diamondbacks # 4 
 

Team New Era vs Dallas Rangers 
2:00p Salt River Diamondbacks # 5 
 

50+ Wood Bat Central Division 
California Bears vs Omaha Outlaws 
10:00a Goodyear Indians # 4 
 

Inland Angels vs Las Vegas Blues 
10:00a Goodyear Indians # 5 
 

Santa Ynez Sox vs AZ Diamondbacks 
10:00a Goodyear Indians # 6 
 

Long Island Yankees vs Aqua Dulce Reds 
10:00a Goodyear Reds # 3 
 

Game tba winner vs Auburn Braves 
2:00p Goodyear Indians # 4 
 

Game tba winner vs Chicago North Cubs 
2:00p Goodyear Indians # 5 
 

Game tba winner vs Quad City Blasters 
2:00p Goodyear Indians # 6 
 

Game tba winner vs Rhode Island Yanks 
2:00p Goodyear Reds # 3 
 

35+ Wood Bat American Division 
KC Astros vs Sacramento Brewers 
9:30a Salt River Rockies # 3 
 

Game 1 winner vs Zinger DJaxx 
1:30p Salt River Rockies # 3 
 

Scottsdale Finest vs Mezcal 
1:30p Salt River Rockies # 4 
 

35+ Wood Bat Mountain Division 
Barco Phoenix vs Long Island Rays 
10:00a Papago # 1 
 

REBL Mets vs Terre Haute Cubs 
10:00a Papago # 2 
 

Game tba winner vs Stanislaus Indians 
2:00p Papago # 1 
 

Game tba winner vs Montebello Angels 
2:00p Papago # 2     (continued on page 4) 
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70+ Division 
San Diego Padres 
South Dakota Rushmores 
Arizona Scorpions 
San Diego Mudcats 
Sacramento Solons 
Tri Valley Giants 
Dodgertown West 
Classics 
New England Red Sox 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 4      0     0      8      66     15                          
 4      0     0      8      78     34 
 2      1     0      4      37     31 
 2      1     0      4      43     39 
 2      2     0      4      57     40 
 1      2     0      2      27     52 
 1      2     0      2      36     51 
 0      3     0      0      26     54 
 0      3     0      0      26     80 

Special Offer  
To All MSBL / 
MABL World 

Series 
 Players from  

Don & Charlie’s 
Restaurant 

 

20% off  
 

Located at  
7501 East 

 Camelback Rd 
Scottsdale, AZ 
(480) 990-0900 

 

Let them know 
that your with the 
MSBL / MABL 

World Series 
before ordering!  

50+ American Division 
So Cal Sundevils 
Dallas Rangers 
Team New Era 
Fort Worth Phillies 
St Louis Gameface 
Fresno Brewers 
So Cal Fire 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      60     32 
 4      2     0      8      33     39 
 4      2     0      8      44     35 
 3      3     0      4      58     41 
 3      3     0      4      75     39 
 1      5     0      2      32     53 
 1      3     0      2      36     83 

50+ National Division 
San Antonio Bombers 
Rhode Island Salty Dogs 
San Jose 
Sacramento Giants 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      51     24 
 3      3     0      6      17     29 
 2      4     0      4      22     25 
 1      5     0      2      25     37 

35+ WB American Division 
Zinger Djazz 
Mezcal 
Scottsdale Finest 
Sacramento Brewers 
Kansas City Astros 
Lakeland Crew 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 3      1     1      7      49     29 
 3      2     0      6      40     32 
 3      2     0      6      43     38 
 2      2     0      4      39     39 
 2      3     0      4      22     41 
 0      4     1      1      24     38 

50+ Central Division 1 
Auburn Braves 
Omaha Outlaws 
Aqua Dulce Reds 
Inland Angels 
Long Island Panthers 
KC Knights / Yankees 
Chicago Fire 
East Haven Jor-Els 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      84     28 
 4      2     0      8      31     26 
 4      2     0      8      44     35 
 3      3     0      6      40     32 
 2      4     0      4      26     36 
 2      4     0      4      42     45 
 2      4     0      4      35     56 
 1      5     0      2      32     76 

50+ Central Division 2 
Chicago North Cubs 
Rhode Island Yankees 
Arizona Diamondbacks 
California Bears 
Las Vegas Rattlers 
Tri Valley Giants 
Canaccord Combines 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      61     30 
 4      2     0      8      65     39 
 3      2     1      7      51     51 
 3      3     0      6      36     49 
 2      3     1      5      39     37 
 2      4     0      4      35     64 
 1      5     0      0      42     59 

50+ Central Division 3 
Quad City Blasters 
Las Vegas Blues 
Long Island Yankees 
Santa Ynez Sox  
Corona Diamondbacks 
Red Deer Legends 
Poco Colt 45’s 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      62     18 
 5      1     0    10      72     29 
 4      2     0      8      40     31 
 3      3     0      6      45     51 
 3      3     0      6      52     53 
 1      5     0      2      45     67 
 0      6     0      0      17     84 

38+ Mountain Division 
Stanislaus Indians 
Montebello Angels 
Long Island Rays 
Terre Haute Cubs 
REBL Mets 
Barco Phoenix 
Inland Empire Dawgs 
Burlington Mudhens 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      79     24 
 5      1     0    10      48     16 
 5      1     0    10      59     18 
 3      3     0      6      28     28 
 2      4     0      4      32     36 
 2      4     0      4      40     72 
 1      5     0      2      21     81 
 0      6     0      0      24     56 

35+ Central Division 1 
AZ East Valley Yankees 
Ventura Dodgers 
Santa Barbara Riptide 
Fort Worth Astros 
So Cal Titans 
Tucson Reds 
SD / KC Granite 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      58     28 
 5      1     0    10      78     36 
 4      2     0      8      81     64 
 3      3     0      6      51     34 
 3      3     0      6      32     54 
 1      5     0      2      25     65 
 0      6     0      0      40     84 

35+ Central Division 2 
Nor Cal Diablos 
Colorado Bandits 
Clancy’s Irish 
Des Moines Bruins 
AZ / UT Rockies 
Phoenix Twins 
Peoria Pirates 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      45     33 
 5      1     0    10      71     53 
 3      3     0      6      52     40 
 3      3     0      6      56     53 
 2      4     0      4      56     66 
 2      4     0      4      54     68 
 1      5     0      2      30     51 

Remember - 
No Drinking 
or Tobacco 

products are 
allowed  

on any of 
the fields 
during the 

MSBL / 
MABL World 

Series. 



Daily Sports Store Special 
MSBL T-shirts 

Purchase 4 and get the 5th one Free! 
 

Contact - Eric Jacobson 
(800) 327-0074  ext #108 

ericj@anacondasports.com 
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70+ Division Results 
 

San Diego Padres 
San Diego Mudcats 
 

Classics 
Sacramento Solons        
 

South Dakota Rushmores 
Dodgertown West 
 

Tri Valley Giants 
New England Red Sox 

35 
 

19 
  4 
 

12 
  6 
 

19 
  8 
 

16 
  9 

50+ National Results 
 

San Jose 
Sacramento Giants 
 

San Antonio Bombers 
Rhode Island Salty Dogs 

50+ American Results 
Dallas Rangers 
So Cal Fire 
 

St Louis Gameface 
Fresno Brewers        
 

So Cal Sundevils 
Team New Era 
 

Ft Worth Phillies 
So Cal Fire 

35 
11 
  6  
 

15 
  3       
 

  5 
  1 
 

17 
  7 

50+ Central Div 1 Results 
 

Inland Angels 
East Haven Jor-Els 
 

Auburn Braves 
Long Island Panthers 
 

Aqua Dulce Reds 
KC Knights / Yankees 
 

Omaha Outlaws 
Chicago Fire 
 

Aqua Dulce Reds 
Inland Angels 
 

Chicago Fire 
Long Island Panthers 
 

Auburn Braves 
KC Knights / Yankees 
 

Omaha Outlaws 
East Haven Jor-Els 

35 
 

18 
  5  
 

13 
  1 
 

10 
  5 
 

  6 
  1 
 

  4 
  0 
 

  5 
  4 
 

10 
  6 
 

  2 
  0 

50+ Central Div 2 Results 
 

Rhode Island Yankees 
Canaccord Combines 
 

Chicago North Cubs 
Tri Valley Giants 
 

Rhode island Yankees 
Arizona Diamondbacks 
 

Las Vegas Rattlers 
Canaccord Combines 
 

California Bears 
Tri Valley Giants 
 

Arizona Diamondbacks 
Las Vegas Rattlers 

35 
 

15 
  2  
 

15 
  7 
 

13 
  7 
 

  8 
  2 
 

11 
  7 
 

  3 
  2 

50+ Central Div 3 Results 
 

Corona Diamondbacks 
Red Deer Legends 
 

Long Island Yankees 
Las Vegas Blues 
 

Quad City Blasters 
Santa Ynez Sox 
 

Long Island Yankees 
Corona Diamondbacks 
 

Las Vegas Blues 
Red Deer legends 
 

Poco Colt 45’s 
Santa Ynez Sox 

35 
 

11 
  0 
 

11 
10 
 

17 
  6 
 

  8 
  8 
 

18 
  7 
 

13 
  0 

35+ WB American Results 
Mezcal 
Scottsdale Finest 
 

Sacramento Brewers 
Lakeland Crew 
 

Zingers DJaxx 
Kansas City Astros 

35 
11 
  6  
 

13 
11 
 

14 
  1 

35+ Mountain Results 
 

Terre Haute Cubs 
Burlington Mudhens 
 

Long Island Rays 
REBL Mets        
 

Montebello Angels 
Inland Empire Dawgs 
 

Stanislaus Indians 
Barco Phoenix 

35 
 

  6 
  3  
 

  8 
  5 
 

  6 
  3 
 

15 
  2   

35+ Cactus Div 1 Results 
 

San Jose Tribe 
Grays Worldwide 
 

San Antonio Reds 
Denver Grizzlies 
 

So Cal Rays 
Minnesota Lumberjacks 
 

NCBL Canadians 
Phoenix Phillies 
 

OC Sox 
So Cal Rays 

35 
 

13 
  5  
 

15 
  7 
 

12 
  8 
 

11 
  7 
 

15 
  6  

35+ Cactus Div 2 Results 
 

Denver Royals 
South Bay Zephyrs 
 

Ventura Pirates 
Las Vegas Stars 
 

Murietta Mutiny 
So Cal Reds 
 

Oregon Giants 
Ventura Pirates 
 

Team Las Vegas 
Colorado Springs Explorers 

35 
 

12 
  5  
 

  6 
  1 
 

11 
  3 
 

  8 
  2 
 

14 
  3 

35 
 

  4 
  1  
 

12 
  3 

35+ WB Central 1 Results 
Santa Barbara Riptide 
Tucson Reds 
 

So Cal Titans 
AZ / East Valley Yankees 
 

Ventura Dodgers 
Fort Worth Astros 
 

So Cal Titans 
SD / KC Granite  

35 
12 
  2 
 

12 
  3       
 

  5 
  4 
 

12 
  9 

Player’s Club Hours 
(Tempe Diablo Stadium) 
Open from 11:00a - 9:00p  

Batting Cage Hours  
(9:00a - 9:00p) 

WS Souvenir 
Clothing  

 

Open  
Daily  

 

9a - 7p  
 

Tempe Diablo 
Stadium 

35+ WB Central 2 Results 
Nor Cal Diablos 
Des Moines Bruins 
 

Colorado Bandits 
Clancy’s Irish 
 

AZ / UT Rockies 
Peoria Pirates 
 

AZ / UT Rockies 
Phoenix Twins 

35 
  9 
  4  
 

14 
  4 
 

14 
  4 
 

17 
13 

Sol Touch  
Massage 
Call Angela  

for hours and  
Appointments.  
Special team 
discounts are 
also available 

 

(602) 
 741-5346 

Don’t forget to 
bring plenty of  

water with 
you to the 

fields  
especially  

at the  
Salt River  
Complex! 

Parking for Salt  
River Complex 
Diamondbacks 

Fields - park 
in Desert Lot. 

 

Rockies Fields  
- park in the 

Home Plate Lot. 

SORRY BUT NO PETS are 
allowed inside the Papago, Tempe 

Diablo or Maryvale Sports  
Complexes as well as Phoenix  
Municipal Stadium, Hohokam  

Stadium, Tempe Diablo Stadium, 
Salt River Complex and Stadium   

or Maryvale Stadium. 

18+ National Results 
 

So Cal Snappers 
Dutch Tigers 
 

San Diego North 
So Cal Scrappers 
 

Arizona State Baseball Club 
Dutch Tigers 
 

San Diego North 
Arizona State Baseball Club 

35 
 

16 
  2  
 

  5 
  4 
 

16 
10 
 

  1 
  0 
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35+ Cactus Division 1 
San Antonio Reds 
OC Sox 
San Jose Tribe 
NCBL Canadians 
Phoenix Phillies 
So Cal Rays 
Minnesota Lumberjacks 
Denver Grizzlies 
Grays Worldwide 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    10    109     38 
 4      2     0      8      68     47 
 4      2     0      8      57     53 
 3      3     0      6      51     35 
 3      3     0      4      42     46 
 3      3     0      4      52     51 
 2      3     1      5      39     63 
 1      4     1      3      50     76 
 0      6     0      0      20     79 

35+ Cactus Division 2 
Team Las Vegas 
Denver Royals 
Colorado Springs Explorers 
Murrietta Mutiny 
Ventura Pirates 
Oregon Giants 
South Bay Zephyrs 
So Cal Reds 
Las Vegas Stars 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      75     39 
 4      2     0      8      84     30 
 4      2     0      8      45     47 
 4      2     0      8      61     51 
 3      3     0      6      53     59 
 3      3     0      6      61     59 
 2      4     0      4      50     49 
 1      5     0      2      57     68 
 0      6     0      0      21   105 

Get all of the 2012 MSBL / MABL World Series game scores and current standings at: www.msblworldseries.com  

18+ National Division 
San Diego North 
So Cal Snappers 
Arizona State Baseball Club 
Dutch Tigers 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 3      0     0      6      19       6 
 2      1     0      4      27       9 
 1      2     0      2      18     18 
 0      3     0      0      14     45 

18+ Federal Division 
Kansas City RA Rebels 
Tri Valley Shockers 
So Cal Reds 
Long Island Cardinals 
So Cal Scrappers 
OC Wolves 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 3      0     0      6      26     19 
 2      0     1      5      44     14 
 1      1     1      3      32     35 
 1      2     0      2      26     20 
 1      2     0      2      13     41 
 0      3     0      0      11     23 

18+ Central Division 
MSL All Stars 
Arizona Angels 
Chicago Redhawks 
Wasatch Cyclones 
Chicago Cyclones 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 3      0     0      6      59     21 
 2      1     0      4      29     26 
 1      2     0      2      26     21 
 1      2     0      2      20     26 
 1      3     0      2      21     61 

18+ Federal Results 
 

KC RA Rebels 
OC Wolves 
 

So Cal Reds 
Long Island Cardinals 
 

Tri Valley Shockers 
So Cal Scrappers 
 

KA RA Rebels 
So Cal Reds  
 

Tri Valley Shockers 
OC Wolves 
 

Long Island Cardinals 
So Cal Scrappers 

35 
 

  3 
  1  
 

12 
11 
 

25 
  3 
 

17 
13 
 

12 
  4 
 

10 
  2 

18+ Central Results 
 

MSL All Stars 
Wasatch Cyclones 
 

Wasatch Cyclones 
Chicago Redhawks 
 

Chicago Redhawks 
Chicago Cyclones 
 

MSL All Stars 
Arizona Angels 
 

Arizona Angels 
Chicago Cyclones 

35 
 

18 
  5  
 

14 
  6 
 

18 
  4 
 

17 
  8 
 

18 
  7 

Read HardBall Online Managing Editor, 
Jeff McGaw’s article about the Sol Touch 
massage folks at: www.msblnational.com. 

Today’s Playoff Schedule 
(continued from page 1) 
 

35+ Wood Bat Central Division 
Des Moines Bruins vs East Valley Yanks 
10:00a Maryvale # 4 
 

Fort Worth Astros vs Nor Cal Diablos 
10:00a Maryvale # 5 
 

Clancy’s Irish vs Ventura Dodgers 
10:00a Maryvale # 6 
 

Santa Barbara Riptide vs Colorado Bandits 
10:00a Maryvale # 7 
 

Game 1 winner vs game tba winner 
2:00p Maryvale # 4 
 

Game 2 winner vs game tba winner 
2:00p Maryvale # 5 
 
35+ Wood Bat Cactus Division 
Colorado Springs Explorers vs OC Sox 
10:00a Salt River Rockies # 4 
 

San Jose Tribe vs Denver Royals 
10:00a Salt River Rockies # 5 
 

Murrieta Mutiny vs San Antonio Reds 
10:00a Salt River Diamondbacks # 5 
 

NCBL Canadians vs Team Las Vegas 
10:00a Salt River Diamondbacks # 6 
 

Game 4 winner vs game tba winner 
2:00p Salt River Rockies # 6 
 

Game 2 winner vs game tba winner 
2:00p Salt River Diamondbacks # 6 

Photo: Andrea Gonzalez, a licensed massage therapist, 
works on Chuck Barsuglia of the 50 Central Auburn Braves. 

MSBL / MABL World Series manager Spotlight On:  
Tony Feo (18+ Chicago Redhawks) 
You can hear the sound of  baseball being taught at the academy in Lake 
Zurich, Illinois: “proper stance and proper balance,” “lead with the top 
hand,” “let the ball travel to you, and keep your hands back.”  Along 
with his fiancé Kate Mitchum, Tony Feo enjoys analyzing a batter’s 
swing, making key observations that could turn an average hitter into an 
exceptional one. Owning their own baseball academy has afforded them 
the opportunity to share the sport they both love and earn a living while 
doing it. They both play in the 18+ Midwest Suburban League, where their Redhawks 
team won the league championship in 2004. As a first year World Series manager in 
2008, Tony tasted victory in the Central Division in Arizona as well. Every year since 
2000, he has made the trip to the Valley of the Sun in addition to participating in Las 
Vegas and five times in the Chicago 4th of July Classic. An admirer of White Sox pitcher 
Mark Buehrle because of his relaxed and humble attitude, plus getting the most out of 
average pitching ability, Tony brings a refreshing attitude to baseball instruction. It’s not 
always about who has the most God-given ability;  devoted work ethic and applying les-
sons learned from quality instruction can make a significant difference in performance. 
Tony endured and welcomed an ice water bath from teammates following the final play 
of that 2008 championship game because of his teammates’ strong fundamental play. 
They turned a fly ball to right field into a double play out at first base, showing the value 
of alert fundamentals and team baseball. That’s the way it’s supposed to be played.  


